

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

IN RE SCIPLAY CORPORATION SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Index No. 655984/2019

IAS Commercial Part 48

Hon. Andrea Masley

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND PAYMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND HISTORY OF THE CASE 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER THE PERCENTAGE OF RECOVERY METHOD OR THE LODESTAR METHOD 3

 A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Applying the Percentage of Recovery Method 3

 B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Would Be Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method 6

II. THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE WHEN APPLYING THE RELEVANT FACTORS..... 8

 1. *Fiala* Factor One: The Risks of the Action..... 9

 2. *Fiala* Factor Two: Lead Counsel Did Not Have the Benefit of a Prior Judgment 10

 3. *Fiala* Factor Three: Lead Counsel and Defense Counsel Are Preeminent Firms in the Securities Class Action Bar 11

 4. *Fiala* Factor Four: The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action and the Responsibility Undertaken..... 11

 5. *Fiala* Factor Five: The Amount Recovered 12

 6. *Fiala* Factor Six: The Action’s History and Work Done by Plaintiffs’ Counsel 13

 7. *Fiala* Factor Seven: The Contingent Fees Charged to a Successful Plaintiff..... 14

III. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL’S EXPENSES WERE REASONABLY INCURRED AND NECESSARY FOR THE PROSECUTION OF THE ACTION 15

IV. SERVICE AWARDS TO LEAD PLAINTIFFS 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ 1546, 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008).....	10
<i>In re BHP Billiton Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-01445,2019 WL 1577313 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2019)	7
<i>In re BISYS Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 3840, 2007 WL 2049726 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007)	7
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	3, 4, 14
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>City of Austin Police Ret. Sys. v. Kinross Gold Corp.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01203, 2015 WL 13639234 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2015).....	16
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x. 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	5, 6
<i>Clemons v. A.C.I. Found., Ltd.</i> , No. 154573/2015, 2017 WL 1968654 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. May 12, 2017).....	6
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-1825, 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Charles v. Avis Budget Car Rental, LLC</i> No. 152627/2016, 2017 WL 6539280 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 21, 2017).....	16
<i>In re Everquote, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 651177/2019 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 11, 2020)	5
<i>Fernandez v. Legends Hospitality, LLC</i> , No. 152208/2014, 2015 WL 3932897 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. June 22, 2015).....	4, 7
<i>Fiala v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 899 N.Y.S. 2d 531 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	7, 9, 15

<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros. Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 5194, 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011)	6
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	13
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	12
<i>Lopez v. The Dinex Group, LLC</i> , No. 155706/2014, 2015 WL 5882842 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 6, 2015)	5, 7, 15, 16
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	6, 9
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	8, 14
<i>Mohney v. Shelly's Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar</i> , No. 06 Civ. 4270, 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)	6
<i>In re Netshoes Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 157435/2018 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Dec. 10, 2020).....	5, 16
<i>Ousmane v. City of New York</i> , No. 402648/2004, 2009 WL 722294 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 17, 2009)	6
<i>In re Patriot Nat'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 19-3748, 2020 WL 5868283 (2d Cir. Oct. 2, 2020).....	13
<i>Plutte v. Sea Limited, et al.</i> , No. 655436/2018 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 13, 2021)	5, 7
<i>Ryan v. Volume Servs. Am. Inc.</i> , No. 652970/2012, 2013 WL 12147011 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 7, 2013)	6
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<i>Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.</i> , No. 15 CV 8954, 2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017)	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4

Rules

CPLR 909.....3

Other Authority

Charles Silver, Class Actions In The Gulf South Symposium, *Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can't Get There From Here*, 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809, 1819-20 (2000).....4, 5
